
Notice of Meeting

Governance and Ethics 
Committee
Monday, 5th February, 2018 at 5.00 pm
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 26 January 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day/Moira Fraser/Stephen Chard 
on (01635) 519459/519045/519462
e-mail: andy.day@westberks.gov.uk / moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / 
stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 5 February 2018 
(continued)

To: Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Paul Bryant, 
Keith Chopping (Chairman), James Cole, Barry Dickens, Lee Dillon, 
Jane Langford, Geoff Mayes, Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Substitutes: Councillors Jason Collis, Billy Drummond and Sheila Ellison

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2   Minutes 1 - 6
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of 
this Committee held on 27 November 2017 and the special 
meeting on the 07 December 2017.

3   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4   Forward Plan 7 - 10
Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months.

Governance Matters
5   Challenging Communication Issues - Update to the 

Officers Code of Conduct
11 - 34

Purpose: To advise of proposed amendments to the Code of 
Conduct relating to Officers use of Social Media.

6   Internal Audit - Interim Report 2017-18 (GE3258) 35 - 48
Purpose: To update the Committee on the outcome of internal 
audit work carried out during the first half of 2017-18.

7   Discussion on Response to Consultations
Purpose: To discuss how the Council deals with responding to 
consultations and how responses are reported back.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 5 February 2018 
(continued)

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2017

Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Graham Bridgman, 
Paul Bryant, James Cole (Chairman), Lee Dillon, Jane Langford (In place of Barry Dickens), 
Geoff Mayes, Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services), Lesley Flannigan (Finance 
Manager: Financial Reporting), Shiraz Sheikh (Principal Solicitor), Andy Walker (Head of 
Finance) and Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Barry Dickens

PART I

17 Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2017 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.
Matters Arising:
Item 10 – Update on Ethical Matters – Q2 of 2017/18 – Councillor Jeff Beck asked 
whether the outstanding complaint had now concluded. Sarah Clarke advised that a 
report had been drafted and was going through the process. 
Councillor Beck asked Councillor Graham Bridgman for the results of his conversation 
with the Monitoring Officer. Councillor Bridgman confirmed that the typographical 
corrections had been completed. 
In response to a further question from Councillor Beck, Sarah Clarke confirmed that a 
message to remind all Members and officers of the gifts and hospitality protocol would be 
circulated on 30th November 2017. 
Councillor James Cole noted that he had previously requested that an actions log be 
added to the agenda for future meetings. 

18 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

19 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4).
(Councillor Lee Dillon joined the meeting at 5.06pm and confirmed that he had no 
interests to declare.)
RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

20 Financial Statements 2016/17 - Annual Audit Letter (GE3257)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which included the Final Annual 
Audit Letter 2016/17 from KPMG. This Audit Letter summarised the outcomes from their 
audit work at West Berkshire Council in relation to the 2016/17 audit year. 
(Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter joined the meeting at 5.07pm and confirmed he had no 
interest to declare.)
Value for Money was given an unqualified conclusion. KPMG concluded that the 
Authority had made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of its resources. They had commented on two areas in relation to 
Value for Money:

 The risks of making investments outside the Authority’s geographical area;
 The Authority’s reserves were sufficient to deliver services and take appropriate risks 

in amending service delivery models without impacting on the financial viability of the 
organisation. 

KPMG had also issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 
27th September 2017. Three medium priority recommendations had been raised:

 Review of asset valuation report – recommended that the report was reviewed by 
interested and informed parties within the authority to ensure it was complete and 
accurate;

 Valuation instructions – recommended that the authority review the instructions 
provided to the valuer to ensure only owned assets were included. In addition it was 
recommended that the authority consider the best approach to gaining external 
assessments of the useful lives of its assets;

 Agresso user accounts – recommended the introduction of a monthly user 
account/leaver review and reconciliation to ensure all user accounts were closed 
appropriately. 

KPMG agreed that the Whole of Government Accounts return for central government 
was consistent with the audited Financial Statements. 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

21 Amendments to the Scheme of Delegation (C3903)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning which set out proposed 
changes to the Scheme of Delegation which formed Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
The previous version of the Scheme had been subject to various amendments over a 
period of time, which meant that the specific delegations given to different Heads of 
Service was not consistent in style or format.  Whilst some of those differences still 
existed, it was considered that the proposed revisions helped to align the delegations to 
all Heads of Service in all service areas. One significant change was that the proposed 
amendments would grant a general delegation to each customer facing service area to 
undertake all the day to day functions necessary for that service area to fulfil i
[...]
e 
the way Heads of Service and tier three managers would operate. Sarah Clarke 
explained that no changes were being proposed to the powers that officers had, instead 
the document sought to clarify those they already had. Councillor Ardagh-Walter asked 
whether there were any opportunities to streamline services. Sarah Clarke advised that 
the document was meant to be enabling rather than controlling and it was not the 
purpose of the Scheme of Delegation to suggest efficiencies. 
Councillor Pick suggested that it would be useful to agree terminology to be used 
consistently throughout the whole of the Constitution. 
Councillor Lee Dillon asked whether the document would need to be revised if new laws 
were passed. Sarah Clarke advised that there was sufficient general provision in the 
Scheme to cover any powers introduced by new laws. The articles of the Constitution 
were on a rolling programme of review. 
Councillor Quentin Webb asked where in the Scheme of Delegation the power to create 
a working party was specified. Sarah Clarke advised that working parties had no 
decision-making powers and therefore this did not need to be included in the Scheme. 
After some discussion, Councillor Bryant suggested that any Member could seek to 
establish a working party and this might have implications on the Council’s resources. 
Councillor Bridgman stated that officers would question the basis upon which the group 
had been established and the legitimate Committee etc would need to be identified. He 
further stated that creation of a working party was not a power of the Council as laid out 
in statute and therefore did not need to be recorded in the Scheme of Delegation. 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Scheme of Delegation, Part 3 of the 
Constitution be recommended to full Council for approval and  adoption.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.09 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2017

Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Graham Bridgman, 
Paul Bryant, James Cole (Chairman), Lee Dillon, Jane Langford (In place of Barry Dickens), 
Geoff Mayes, Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services), Lesley Flannigan (Finance 
Manager: Financial Reporting) and Andy Walker (Head of Finance), 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Barry Dickens

PART I
22 Election of the Chairman

Councillor Keith Chopping was appointed as the Chairman for the remainder of the 
2017/18 Municipal Year.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.09 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan April 2018 – April 2019

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead 
Member

Governance/Audit/ 
Ethics

23 April 2018
1. C3323 Monitoring Officer's Annual 

Report to the Governance and 
Ethics Committee –2017/18 
Year End

To provide an update on local and 
national issues relating to ethical 
standards and to bring to the 
attention of the Committee any 
complaints or other problems within 
West Berkshire.

Sarah Clarke Chairman of 
Governance and 
Ethics

Ethics

2. C3260 Amendments to the 
Constitution – Scheme of 
Delegation

To review and amend sections of 
the Scheme of Delegation in light of 
legislative changes and current 
practice.

Sarah Clarke Corporate 
Services 

Governance

3. GE3325 External Audit Plan 2018-19 To provide Members with a copy of 
the External Audit Plan for 2018-19. 

Chief Auditor Corporate 
Services 

Audit

4. GE3370 Risk Management - Review for 
Governance and Ethics 
Committee

At the meeting of the G&E 
Committee on the 23r
[...]
rvice users or individual elected Members.  Where an 
employee is concerned that the Council, its employees or elected Members are acting 
improperly or unlawfully they should use the Whistle Blowing Procedure to report 
these concerns; see section 20 below

 Show a lack of respect for the opinions and beliefs of others

 Imply that the personal views of the employee are an expression of the views of the 
Council

Failure to adhere to these requirements may result in action being taken under the 
Council’s disciplinary procedure and where appropriate this may result in dismissal.

13.4. If an employee wishes to publically comment upon policies or proposals of 
the Council they should take care to ensure that their comments are not personal 
or offensive.  Employees in politically restricted posts should also take care that 
their comments do not breach the restrictions placed upon them by legislation.  
Further information can be found in the Council’s Politically Restricted Posts Policy 
and Procedure.

13.5. Employees in the public sector need to maintain high standards of conduct 
and impartiality.  Employees should not connect with service users where this 
could give rise to a conflict of interest.  Particular care must be taken with respect 
to vulnerable service users.  Where an employee considers that it may be 
appropriate to accept or send a connection request (e.g. a Facebook friendship 
request) with a vulnerable service user they must obtain prior written approval from 
their manager before accepting or seeking the friendship request.

13.6. Where employees are unsure whether or not it is acceptable to post, 
comment or ‘like’ something on social media they should check with their line 
manager before doing so.

13.7. Personal social media sites must not be used by employees during their 
working hours.

Page 29



Page 10 of 13
Version 1.3 Code of Conduct for Staff Dated: November 2017

14.Working with Managers

14.1. Managers should deal with staff co
[...]
t Interim Report 2017/18 - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 05 February 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 A summary of the internal audit work that is currently underway is at appendix B. 
Details of completed work is at appendix C. 

5.2 The following table summarises the results of the audit work where an opinion was 
given.  

Type Very 
weak

Weak Satisfactory Well 
Controlled

Very Well 
Controlled

Key 
Financial  
Systems

1

Other 
systems

2 1 2 2

5.3 Details of the audits that were rated as weak / very weak are outlined below with an 
update for the relevant Head of Service.

(1) Property database – Finance and Property Service, assessed as very 
weak. 

Internal Audit concluded that the system is not being used as intended and 
the Service continues to rely on spreadsheets to hold key information.  The 
following issues were identified:

(a) The project was implemented using the Council’s Project Management 
Methodology.  Phase 1 of the project was signed off as complete, 
although the system had not been fully implemented across the whole 
of Property Services which had been the intention.  This indicates 
there was a lack of a robust challenge on the outcomes of Phase 1 by 
the project sponsor and the I.T. Programme Board.  

(b) The key aim for the new Property Database was that it would provide 
comprehensive data to be able to be an effective tool to manage the 
Council’s Property portfolio.  The system is not being utilised and 
therefore the key aim of the system implementation has not been met 

(c) There was no closure report prepared for Phase 2 (this provided 
enhancements to the system) of the project.

(d) The system is not being used to record all types of property data as 
stated in the original specification, nor is it being kept up to date with 
the data types that should be recorded.

(e) The system is not being used to produce reports. 

(f) The system has not been rolled out across o

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2018

Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Paul Bryant, 
Keith Chopping (Chairman), James Cole, Lee Dillon, Geoff Mayes, Anthony Pick and 
Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) 
and Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Barry Dickens and Jane Langford

PART I
23 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to Item 21 Amendments to the 
Scheme of Delegation, Page 2, last line replace ‘he’ with ‘the’..
The Minutes of the special meeting held on the 07 December 2017 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the 
following amendments: Councillors Langford and Mayes were not present nor was 
Councillor Graham Bridgman although Councillor Keith Chopping was. The meeting 
started at 7.45pm and ended at 7.49pm.
Matters Arising:
Item 21 (Amendments to the Scheme of Delegation) - the amendments were being 
finalised and published
Councillor Cole noted that the Committee had previously agreed that an outstanding 
actions log would be produced. It was noted that the log would be included in the 
paperwork for the 23 April 2018 meeting.
The Committee noted that this would be Ian Priestley’s last Governance and Ethics 
Committee meeting and they wished to place on record their thanks for all the support 
that he had provided to it over a very long period of time.

24 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

25 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4).
All references to the Chief Auditor or the Chief Internal Auditor to be replaced with the 
Audit Manager.
Ian Priestley explained that in relation to item 5 (GE3324 Outcome of the External 
Review of Internal Audit) it had originally been envisaged that officers from Reading and 
Wokingham would do the audit for the Council and vice versa. However both other 
Councils had now brought an external organisation (CIPFA) in to do the work and 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 5 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

therefore West Berkshire Council would have to do the same. This would cost the 
Council circa £4k and there would be a delay in bringing the report back to the 
Committee. Councillor Lee Dillon queried whether the authorities would be willing to do 
the work if a reduced cost could be negotiated. Mr Priestley explained that they did not 
have the resources to undertake the work.
Councillor Dillon queried whether it would be appropriate to review the General Data 
Protection Regulations implementation at a future meeting. It was agreed that as this was 
not within the remit of the Committee and that as Scrutiny was already looking into this it 
would not be added to the Forward Plan.
RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan, as amended, be 
noted.

26 Challenging Communication Issues - Update to the Officers Code of 
Conduct
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which explained that in view of the 
increased use of social media as a form of communication, a review had been 
undertaken of the relevant Council policies to ensure that they remained fit for purpose. 
The report advised of proposed updates to those policies and related procedures. 
The Finance and Governance Group (FaGG) had discussed the policy and had agreed 
that this policy should be incorporated into the Officers Code of Conduct (Part 13 Codes 
and Protocols) of the Constitution. This would then ensure that the policy was refreshed 
annually as part of the group’s cyclical review of the Constitution. Cognisance could then 
be taken of the changes in this ever evolving area. It would also give the Council greater 
powers to deal with any issues should they arise and would provide employees with 
greater clarity about what was and was not acceptable.
Sarah Clarke explained that Councillor Graham Bridgman had raised a few stylistic and 
formatting issues which would be amended prior to the item being considered at Full 
Council.
Councillor Jeff Beck noted that Section 3 (Gifts and Hospitality General) did not include a 
monetary threshold similar to the £25 threshold for gifts included in the Members’ Code 
of Conduct. Ms Clarke noted this and explained that this was something that FaGG 
would consider in due course.
In response to a query as to how this would impact on Members, it was explained that 

Members were not employees and that they would be required to abide by the Members’ 

Code of Conduct and the Social Media Protocol for Councillors.

Councillor Beck stated that the word ‘by’ should be inserted between the words ‘banked’ 
and ‘them’ in paragraph 18.1.

Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter queried if other examples of good practice had been 
looked at during the preparation of this document. The Head of Legal Services explained 
that Councils differed from private organisations due to the political nature of the 
organisation. Some officers were employed in politically restricted posts. The document 
was largely prepared by HR and they had looked at other applicable organisations as 
well as relevant case law. It was hoped that the document explicitly set out what officers 
could do and how they should conduct themselves. She reminded Members that this 
Code was not applicable to them. Councillor Ardagh-Walter commented that it was 
encouraging to hear that other organisations had been consulted.



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 5 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

Councillor Dillon noted the comments around employees connecting with service users in 
paragraph 13.5 and queried what would happen about existing relationships. Ms Clarke 
noted that employees in the public sector had to maintain high standards of behaviour 
and that as such they should review these relationships on an ongoing basis to ensure 
they were appropriate to ensure that their impartiality was not questioned. Where service 
users preferred method of communication was via social media the policy allowed for 
permission being sought from the employee’s manager to communicate in that way.

Councillor Dillon noted that social media was not defined and queried whether that would 
be helpful.  For example, many chat forums were not regarded as social media and it 
would assist to clarify if these types of web based discussion forums were covered by the 
policy. It was agreed that it would help to provide some examples but that the document 
should make it clear that the social media applications listed were examples by including 
the statement that it was ‘including….but not limited to’ to future proof the document.

Councillor James Cole stated that he favoured the approach that had been taken in 
section 13 in that it warned employees rather than prohibited them from these 
interactions. He noted that there had been a request to extend the definition of 
harassment in section 16 of the report. Sarah Clarke confirmed that this would be picked 
up as part of the pre Council ‘tidying up’ process.

Councillor Geoff Mayes commented that the wording in the third to last bullet point of 
paragraph 19.3 was awkward and needed to be reworded.

Councillor Anthony Pick stated that this was a well thought out and presented document. 
In his view commenting on social media was similar to publishing albeit in a ‘private 
newspaper’.

It was agreed that paragraph 13.7 should be reworded to state that ‘personal social 
media sites must not be used by employees during their working hours for non-work 
related reasons’.

RESOLVED that the Officers Code of Conduct, subject to the inclusion of the agreed 
amendments, be recommend to full Council for approval at the 01 March 2018 meeting.

27 Internal Audit - Interim Report 2017-18 (GE3258)
Julie Gillhespey introduced the Internal Audit – Interim Report 2017-18, which provided 
the annual half yearly update to the Committee on the outcome of internal audit work 
carried out during the first half of 2017-18.
She noted that two of the eight or nine audits that had completed had been rated as very 
weak and a third audit was rated as weak. This was an unusually high proportion and 
was probably due to the fact that the audits had been conducted on areas where 
weaknesses had already been identified.
Property Database (Very Weak)
The audit had highlighted that there was a difference between how the system was being 
used and how it was intended to be used. The audit had highlighted that the service 
continued to rely on spreadsheets to hold their key information.
The project was implemented using the Council’s Project Management Methodology and 
the project had been broken down into two phases. Phase one had been signed off as 
having been completed despite the fact that it had not been fully implemented across the 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 5 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

whole Property Service. Concerns were raised about the level of challenge by the project 
sponsor and the I.T. Programme Board.
There was no closure report prepared for Phase two of the project. The system was not 
being used to record the data it was supposed to capture. Ms Gillhespey drew the 
Committee’s attention to the Head of Finance and Property’s comments as set out on 
page 37 of the paperwork. It was noted that a dedicated resource had been allocated to 
progress the recommended actions of the audit. Unfortunately the post was currently 
vacant and was in the process of being recruited to. 
Audit was comfortable with the progress update that was provided  but if the follow up 
was rated as unsatisfactory the Head of Finance and Property would be invited to attend 
a future Governance and Ethics meeting to provide Members with an explanation as to 
why that was the case and what was being done to remedy the situation.
Asset Management Strategy (Very Weak)
The Chief Executive had asked audit to look into this issue as some concerns had been 
raised. While a Strategy was compiled annually it was very brief and did not comply with 
Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors’ standards. The document therefore did not 
comply with professional requirements, there was no performance framework in place 
and the asset reviews did not set out utilisation/ running and maintenance costs of the 
Council’s building assets. 
The revised Asset Management Strategy would be included in the paperwork for the 
March Council meeting. Audit were satisfied with the progress update provided but if the 
follow up was rated as unsatisfactory the Head of Finance and Property would be invited 
to attend a future Governance and Ethics meeting to provide Members with an 
explanation as to why that was the case and what was being done to remedy the 
situation.
Home to School Transport. (Weak) The key issue that had been identified was that 
although there were a lot of contracts in place these contracts were not being reviewed 
and market tested regularly. The management of these contracts was not as robust as it 
should be. The Head of Transport and Countryside had commented that a Transport 
Quality Officer had been appointed in late 2016 which would help to address this 
situation. In addition the corporate Dynamic Purchasing System should be in place for 
early 2018/19 which should also assist matters. If the follow up audit was rated as 
unsatisfactory the Head of Transport and Countryside would be invited to attend a future 
Governance and Ethics meeting to provide Members with an explanation as to why that 
was the case and what was being done to remedy the situation.
Councillor Quentin Webb noted that the high proportion of weak audits was disturbing but 
he hoped that the follow up audits would be undertaken as soon as possible to ensure 
that corrective action had been taken. He queried how the Council’s Property Investment 
activity would impact on the Asset Management Strategy. Sarah Clarke stated that the 
Property Investment activity was subject to separate governance arrangements, reporting 
frameworks and was governed by its own strategy (Property Investment Strategy). The 
Council’s property portfolio would be managed by external consultants, with specialist 
expertise, that had been procured to undertake this work on the Council’s behalf. It would 
be referenced in the Asset Management Strategy.  Julie Gillhespey mentioned that the 
Property Investment Strategy was included in the Audit Plan as an audit in its own right. 
Councillor James Cole was concerned about the length of time it took between the start 
of an audit and it being reported to the Committee especially given the levels of concern 
that had been identified. Julie Gillhespey explained that there could be a number of 
reasons for the delay. She noted that audits were often postponed if there was a valid 
request from the service but that the original date was still included on the programme. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 5 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

Perhaps it would be more beneficial to amend the date to the actual start date. Ian 
Priestley explained that the audit work was undertaken by a small team and that there 
was an issue with resourcing but this needed to be considered in the context of a 
shrinking workforce. Ms Gillhespey noted that if a significant issue was identified then the 
audits would be reprioritised. 
Councillor Lee Dillon stated that he shared Councillor Cole’s concerns and he wondered 
if it would be beneficial to insert a reason for the delay on the table where appropriate. 
Members queried whether the audit team was sufficiently resourced. Mr Priestley 
explained that resourcing was one of the things that CIPFA would consider as part of the 
external review of Audit. 
Councillor Dillon commented that as the Council was identifying new ways of working a 
number of new systems would be introduced. He was, therefore, concerned that there 
would be insufficient resources to adequately audit their implementation.
Councillors Jeff Beck and Paul Bryant stated that they too were concerned about the 
delays and resourcing. Councillor Geoff Mayes noted that the Property Database 
implementation had been an issue for a number of years now.
Councillor Anthony Pick stated that the weak audits were an indication of some sort of 
systematic failure. He felt that it would be beneficial to include target dates for resolving 
issues as these were at times serious failings. Julie Gillhespey explained that the 
relevant Heads of Service and Service Managers were ultimately responsible for putting 
together an action plan to resolve the identified issues. The Action Plan at the back of the 
audit report identified the officer responsible and a suggested timeframe for 
implementation.  The timeframe took into account the seriousness of the failing and what 
was reasonable to achieve in the 6 months prior to a follow-up, as it was important to 
give sufficient time for progress to be made.  She reminded Members that where the 
follow up audit was deemed unsatisfactory the relevant Head of Service would be 
instructed to attend a Governance and Ethics meeting to explain to Members how they 
intended to resolve the issues. It was important that time be allowed for these follow up 
audits to take place so that Members could be provided with a professional opinion in 
order to properly scrutinise the explanation provided by the Head of Service. 
Members commented that they would like a presentation from the Head of Finance and 
Property at the next meeting which set out the audit reporting process and also how the 
service would be resourced going forward.  
Councillor Steve Ardagh Walter commented that unlike other Members he welcomed the 
report and stated that he would be concerned if no weak audits were identified. This was 
a complex organisation and because of its nature there would always be a risk of failings. 
As long as once the problems were identified they could be addressed in a timely manner 
he was not concerned. Ian Priestley stated that he concurred with Councillor Ardagh 
Walter. He noted that a lot of work went on in the background once issues were identified 
and that Corporate Board played an active role in dealing with issues especially if they 
were of a corporate nature.  Sarah Clarke commented that the important thing was that 
the agreed process was being followed and that the Audit Team were following due 
process. 
RESOLVED that:
1. the report be noted.
2. A discussion on the timeframes for Audit reporting and Resourcing of the Audit Team 

be included on the agenda for the 23 April meeting.



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 5 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

28 Discussion on Response to Consultations
Councillor Lee Dillon stated that the Council was regularly consulted by a number of 
organisations including government departments. The process for responding to these 
consultations varied depending on the type of consultation and the service area 
responding. Members, especially backbenchers and the opposition, had limited visibility 
of these responses and he felt that it would be useful for the responses to be collated and 
stored in a central location.

Councillor James Cole stated that he would support the introduction of a central 
database provided that individual services were responsible for inputting their own data 
as there were not sufficient resources in Strategic Support to support this work. 

A discussion took place on where the authority to respond on the Council’s behalf 
derived from. Sarah Clarke noted that the revised Scheme of Delegation included a 
general delegation to each customer facing service area to undertake all the day to day 
functions necessary for that service area to fulfil its statutory duties and obligations. This 
would include responding to consultations. In practice it was suggested that these 
responses were often agreed in consultation with the Portfolio Holder or by a relevant 
task group or meeting. 

Councillor Dillon stated that he was concerned that there was no agreed process in place 
for dealing with consultations, that a corporate view was given potentially without 
Member involvement and there was no visibility and therefore no associated right to 
challenge or ability to influence.

Councillor Steve Ardagh Walter commented that many consultation responses required a 
degree of professional or technical knowledge which Members might not have. Councillor 
Anthony Pick commented that as the Portfolio Holder was responsible for policy it was 
appropriate for them to be consulted in drafting a response.

RESOLVED that:
1. The issue would be discussed at the next Finance and Governance Group meeting;
2. The proposal would be to set up a centrally held database which services would 

populate themselves;
3. The discussion to include the process for agreeing consultation responses and any 

issues associated with how long the information would be retained and who would be 
responsible for managing it.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.27 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


